Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

RICKEY LYN NOWELL,
)


)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  07-0246 PO



)

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to deny, or grant subject to probation, the application of Rickey Lyn Nowell to enter a basic training program because Nowell committed criminal offenses.   

Procedure


The Director denied Nowell’s application for admittance into a basic training program.  On February 20, 2007, Nowell filed a complaint appealing the denial.  We granted Nowell’s request for an expedited hearing, unopposed by the Director, and held our hearing on March 15, 2007.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher Fehr represented the Director.  Nowell appeared on his own behalf.  Our reporter filed the transcript on the same day.
Findings of Fact


1.
Nowell and his girlfriend, Patricia Brewster, lived together with her four children.  On August 19, 1997 (“August 19”), Brewster was pregnant with Nowell’s child.

2.
After several days of arguing, Nowell and Brewster argued again on August 19, this time over whether Nowell should have told Brewster’s three-year-old daughter to stand in the corner.  

3.
Nowell shoved Brewster.  She told him that since he once slammed a cat against a wall, she could just imagine what he would do with a child.  Nowell punched Brewster three times in the chest.  When she tried to leave, Nowell threw her on the bed.  Nowell choked Brewster and pushed his knee in her stomach.  When Brewster got away from him and headed for the door, Nowell slammed her head into the wall and repeatedly slapped her in the face.  Brewster finally got out of the house and called the police.

4.
The police found red marks around Brewster’s neck and bruising to her chest.  Brewster was treated at a local hospital and released.

5.
On August 20, 1997, the prosecuting attorney charged Nowell by information for his assault on Brewster.  Nowell was charged with assault in the third degree with physical injury, a Class A misdemeanor, in the Circuit Court of Buchanan County.

6.
On September 24, 1997, Nowell pled guilty to the charge.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and ordered Nowell placed on supervised probation for one year.  The court discharged Nowell from probation on September 23, 1998.

7.
On April 9, 2003, a St. Joseph police officer observed Nowell speeding.  The officer stopped Nowell.  Nowell smelled of alcohol, and his eyes were bloodshot.  Upon inquiry, Nowell told the officer that he had consumed two beers.  During the field sobriety tests, Nowell lost his balance when walking and turning and swayed while balancing on one foot.  Nowell’s breathalyzer test result showed a blood alcohol content of .086.  The officer arrested Nowell for driving while intoxicated (“DWI”) under a city ordinance.

8.
On June 27, 2003, Nowell pled guilty to the DWI charge in the municipal division of the Circuit Court of Buchanan County.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction of Nowell’s appeal.
  Nowell has the burden of proving facts that show he is qualified to enter a basic training course.
  

Because Nowell filed the petition, the Director’s answer provides notice of the facts and law at issue.
  The Director relies upon § 590.100, RSMo Supp. 2006, which provides: 


1.  The director shall have cause to deny any application for a peace officer license or entrance into a basic training course when the director has knowledge that would constitute cause to discipline the applicant if the applicant were licensed.

The Director cites § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2006, authorizing discipline of any peace officer who “[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]”

The Director alleges that Nowell committed two criminal offenses:  assault in the third degree with physical injury and driving while intoxicated.

I.  Assault in the Third Degree With Physical Injury


Section 565.070 provides:


1.  A person commits the crime of assault in the third degree if:

(1) The person attempts to cause or recklessly causes physical injury to another person[.]

Section 565.070.2 classifies the offense as a Class A misdemeanor.


The Director offered into evidence certified court docket sheets and certified police records to prove that Nowell committed the assault.
  The records contain docket entries showing 
what statute Nowell was charged under, that he pled guilty, and the court’s disposition.  However, the records do not contain the charging document that would show what facts occurred that Nowell admitted to when he pled guilty.  Without the charging document, we cannot use his guilty plea as an admission to any facts.

However, Respondent’s Exhibit C does contain the police reports and the statements of Brewster and Nowell.  We may consider these documents because there was no objection and they have probative value.
  We find Brewster’s statement and the police report persuasive and make our findings of fact accordingly.  Those findings show that Nowell committed a Class A misdemeanor under § 565.070.1(1).  Misdemeanors are criminal offenses.
  Nowell’s commission of the crime constitutes cause to discipline him under § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2006.  This gives the Director cause to deny Nowell’s application for entry into a basic training course.
II.  Driving While Intoxicated


Section 577.010 provides:

1.  A person commits the crime of "driving while intoxicated" if he operates a motor vehicle while in an intoxicated or drugged condition.

2.  Driving while intoxicated is for the first offense, a class B misdemeanor.  
Section 577.001.2 provides that “a person is in an ‘intoxicated condition’ when he is under the influence of alcohol[.]”  Section 577.037.1, RSMo Supp. 2006, provides:  “If there was eight-hundredths of one percent or more by weight of alcohol in the person’s blood, this shall be prima facie evidence that the person was intoxicated at the time the specimen was taken.”  Regardless 
of the blood alcohol test, the evidence shows that Nowell violated the proscription against driving while intoxicated in § 577.010, a Class B misdemeanor.  That evidence includes certified court records and certified police records
 containing Nowell’s admission of drinking to the officer, his bloodshot eyes, his difficulty in keeping his balance, his plea of guilty, and his statement in his letter to the Director, “I was at fault all the way.”
  The commission of this criminal offense would be cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2006.  This gives the Director cause to deny Nowell’s application for entry into a basic training course.

Nowell claimed at the hearing that he thought that the “POST certification qualifications . . . is you have to be DWI free for three years.  I’ve met that qualification.”
  We have examined the statutes in Chapter 590, RSMo, and the Director's regulations, including the qualifications for licensure in Regulation 11 CSR 75-12.020, and found no time limitation for considering DWI offenses.

III.  Lack of Discretion


Nowell claims that he has turned his life around and has been pursing a successful career as a corrections officer.  The law prohibits us from taking these factors into consideration when deciding whether the Director has cause to deny Nowell’s application.  

Section 590.100.3, RSMo Supp. 2006, provides in part:
The administrative hearing commission shall not consider the relative severity of the cause for denial or any rehabilitation of the applicant or otherwise impinge upon the discretion of the director to determine whether to grant the application subject to probation or deny the application when cause exists pursuant to this section. 
However, the law provides Nowell the opportunity to present evidence mitigating the seriousness of the offenses and showing his rehabilitation to the Director after we issue our decision.  Section 590.100.4, RSMo Supp. 2006, provides:
Upon a finding by the administrative hearing commission that cause for denial exists, the director shall not be bound by any prior action on the matter and shall, within thirty days, hold a hearing to determine whether to grant the application subject to probation or deny the application.  If the licensee fails to appear at the director’s hearing, this shall constitute a waiver of the right to such hearing.
Summary


The Director has cause to deny Nowell’s application to attend a basic training course because he committed criminal offenses.


SO ORDERED on March 30, 2007.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY 


Commissioner
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